Basic earnings per share (CHF) 12.62 12.68

a) The weighted average number of shares outstanding has been retrospectively increased as a result of the share capital increase for all periods before the capitalisation to consider the bonus element in
the right issue (see note 11).

22 Givaudan – Half Year Financial Report 2009

Diluted earnings per share

For the calculation of diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of shares outstanding is adjusted to assume conversion of all
potentially dilutive shares.

2009 2008 a

Income attributable to equity holders of the parent (CHF million) 95 94

Weighted average number of shares outstanding for diluted earnings
per share of 26,406 (2008: 61,640) a 7,553,652 7,473,587

Diluted earnings per share (CHF) 12.58 12.58

a) The weighted average number of shares outstanding for diluted earnings per share has been retrospectively increased as a result of the share capital increase for all periods before the capitalisation to
consider the bonus element in the right issue (see note 11).

10. Debt

2009
in millions of Swiss francs

Within
1 to 3 years

Within
3 to 5 years Thereafter

Total
long-term

Short-term
within 1 year Total

Floating rate debt

Bank borrowings 81 81

Syndicated loan – unhedged part 25 25 400 425

Bank overdrafts 1 1

Total floating rate debt 25 25 482 507

Fixed rate debt

Straight bonds 573 297 870 870

Private placements 38 351 114 503 33 536

Syndicated loan – hedged part 900 900 900

Mandatory Convertible Securities (MCS) 747 747

Total fixed rate debt 1,511 648 114 2,273 780 3,053

Balance as at 30 June 1,536 648 114 2,298 1,262 3,560

Balance as at 30 June (excluding MCS) 1,536 648 114 2,298 515 2,813

2008
in millions of Swiss francs

Within
1 to 3 years

Within
3 to 5 years Thereafter

Total
long-term

Short-term
within 1 year Total

Floating rate debt

Bank borrowings 156 156

Syndicated loan – unhedged part 375 375 375

Bank overdrafts 38 38

Total floating rate debt 375 375 194 569

Fixed rate debt

Straight bonds 274 298 572 572

Private placements 69 217 242 528 88 616

Syndicated loan – hedged part 1,100 1,100 1,100

Mandatory Convertible Securities (MCS) 744 744 744

Total fixed rate debt 1,087 1,615 242 2,944 88 3,032

Balance as at 31 December 1,087 1,990 242 3,319 282 3,601

Balance as at 31 December (excluding MCS) 343 1,990 242 2,575 282 2,857

23Givaudan – Half Year Financial Report 2009

On 19 February 2009 the Group issued a 4.25% 5-year public bond (maturity 19 March 2014) with a nominal value of CHF 300 million. The bond
was issued by Givaudan SA. The proceeds of CHF 297 million were mainly used to repay private placements at maturity for a total amount of
CHF 90 million and to repay a portion of the syndicated loan for a total amount of CHF 174 million.

In the first quarter of 2009, the Group reclassified the Mandatory Convertible Securities with maturity date of 1 March 2010 from long-term
debt to short-term debt. The total amount transferred was CHF 745 million.